

13-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, THE CATO INSTITUTE,
THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, AND
THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jack M. Balkin
David A. Schulz
Jonathan M. Manes
Abrams Institute for
Freedom of Expression
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Joan E. Bertin
National Coalition Against
Censorship
19 Fulton Street, Suite 407
New York, NY 10038

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Brian M. Hauss
Lee Rowland
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org
Emma J. Llansó
Center for Democracy
& Technology
1634 I Street, NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN IS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF ANY TRUE THREAT.....	7
A. This Court’s Threat Jurisprudence Is Most Plausibly Read As Requiring Proof Of A Subjective Intent To Threaten.	7
B. First Amendment Principles Favor A Subjective Intent To Threaten Requirement.	15
II. A SUBJECTIVE INTENT REQUIREMENT IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT FOR PROTECTING ONLINE SPEECH	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	20, 21
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	19
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	16, 17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	19, 20, 21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 21
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	20
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	11

<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Nicklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 166 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988)	22

<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	8

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 871.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 871(a)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 875.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 876.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Danah Boyd, <i>It's Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014)	25
Dmitri Williams et al., <i>From Tree House to Barracks: The Social Life of Guilds in World of Warcraft</i> , 1 Games & Culture 338 (2006)	26
Frederick Schauer, <i>Intentions, Conventions, and the First Amendment: The Case of Cross-Burning</i> , 2003 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 (2003).....	14

Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001) ...	19
Jorge Peña & Jeffrey T. Hancock, <i>An Analysis of Socioemotional and Task Communication in Online Multiplayer Video Games</i> , 33 Comm. Res. 92 (2006).....	26
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	17
Paul T. Crane, Note, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the Issue of Intent, 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computer and Internet Trends in America</i> (Feb 3, 2014), http://www.census.gov/hhes/computer/files/2012/Computer_Use_Infographic_FINAL.pdf	24
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	16, 17
Wikipedia, The Free Encyclopedia, <i>Internet</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Internet (last visited Aug. 7, 2014).....	24
